MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 380.

Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state Pension. to Spencer G. Bowes, four dollars per month for five years from the first day of January, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, for an injury received while in the service of the state.

[Approved January 20, 1852.]

Chapter 381.

Resolve in favor of the town of Ellsworth.

Whereas, the town of Ellsworth has lost by fire, which ocActs, resolves,
&c., to furnish
the town of curred in December eighteen hundred and forty-nine, certain copies of the public and private acts and resolves and reports of Ellsworth. the state, allowed them by law; therefore

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and he is hereby authorized to supply said town with such numbers of said acts, resolves and reports as he may be satisfied were lost.

[Approved January 20, 1852.]